

No. 21–6822
CAPITAL CASE

In the SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

◆
JAMES E. BARBER,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER,
Alabama Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General

Henry M. Johnson*
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 242–7300

Henry.Johnson@AlabamaAG.gov
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. The Proceedings Below	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. This Court should deny certiorari because Barber’s petition is based on a profound misunderstanding of the decision below.....	4
II. This Court should deny certiorari because the Eleventh Circuit’s decision does not conflict with <i>Strickland</i> and its progeny.....	7
III. This Court should deny certiorari because the Eleventh Circuit’s decision does not contribute to or implicate a circuit split.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barber v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 861 F. App’x 328 (11th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Barber v. State</i> , 952 So. 2d 393 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 1041603 (Ala. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1306 (2007)	3
<i>Barber v. State</i> , 952 So. 2d 393 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005).	2, 14
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).	8
<i>Dallas v. Warden</i> , 964 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 124 (2021).....	8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	18
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	7
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	17
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 163 So. 3d 389 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	i, 7, 8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	8
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).	9

Statutes

Code of Alabama

§ 13A-5-40(a)(2)..... 3
§ 13A-5-46(f)..... 16
§ 13A-5-46(g)..... 17
§ 13A-5-47(e)..... 16
§ 13A-5-49(4)..... 13
§ 13A-5-49(8)..... 13
